UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HOSPITALITY SPONSORSHIP PROGRAM:
CONSUMER INVOLVEMENT AND PRODUCT
AWARENESS

MARHAZLINA AB HADI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for degree of

Master in Hospitality Management

Faculty of Hotel & Tourism Management

JUNE 2013



Candidate’s Declaration

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis be found violate the conditions mentioned above, | voluntarily
waive the right conferment of my degree and agree be subjected to the disciplinary

rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Marhazlina Ab Hadi

Candidate’s ID No X 2011977833

Programme : Master in Hospitality Management

Faculty : Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management
Thesis Title : Hospitality Sponsorship Program: Consumer

Involvement and Product Awareness.

Signature of Candidate P

Date : 17 June 2013



ABSTRACT

The relevance of this study lays in the search for the relationship between consumers
involvement attributes in sponsorship program and product awareness towards the
intention to purchase the sponsors product. In spite of all indicators pointing to the
need for a clear understanding of the business value of sponsorships, little is known
about basic aspects for the consumers involvement in sponsorship program, product
awareness and intention to purchase the product. The paper aims to investigate this
issue.Using data from selected literature from relevant journals over a wide period of
time have been analysed — additional three events in different hospitality
organizations categories, have been evaluated by analyzing responses from
participants and attendees from the respective events.A quantitative method of
structured survey questionnaire was used. Specifically, respondents were asked to
indicate their level of agreement or disagreement with a series of statements based on
a five-point Likert scale. The questionnaires distributed were then statistically
processed using SPSS Statistics 20. The benefits that a hospitality organizations may
obtain by joining a sponsorship program are discussed. This study findings has clearly
revealed that consumer involvement activity plays a vital role towards the awareness
of sponsor’s product and in consumer purchase intention behaviour. For event
managers information and conclusions relevant to reward consumer involvement are
also expounded. This paper helps hospitality organizations to take decisions with
regard to creating consumer awareness by reviewing important issues relating to both
consumers’ involvement in an event in order to reach the consumers awareness and

purchase intention towards the sponsor’s product.

Keyword: Sponsorship, Consumer Involvement, Product Awareness, Intention to

Purchase.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: RESEARCH SETTING
1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Research Questions

15 Study Framework

1.6 Research Hypotheses

1.7 Significance of Study

1.8 Definition of Key Terms

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Defining Sponsorship

2.1.1  Types of Sponsorships

Vi

Page

Vi

Xii

10

12
12

18



2.2

2.3

2.4

24.1

24.2

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Sponsorship Program

Sponsorship Involvement by Organization
Consumer Involvement in Sponsorship Program
Activity Involvement

Product Knowledge

Product Awareness

Purchase Intention

The Relationship between Sponsorship Involvement
by Organization and Product Awareness

The Relationship between Consumer Involvement
in Sponsorship Program, Product Awareness and

Purchase Intention

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

34.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

344

3.45

3.5

Introduction

Research Design

Unit of Analysis

Population and Sample

Research Instrumentation

Questions used in Section (A) of the Questionnaire
Questions used in Section (B) of the Questionnaire
Questions used in Section (C) of the Questionnaire
Questions used in Section (D) of the Questionnaire
Questions used in Section (E) of the Questionnaire

Validity of the Research Instrument

vii

19

22

23

24

26

27

29

30

31

34

34

35

35

36

38

39

41

41

42

42



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE RESEARCH SETTING
	Introduction
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Study Framework
	1.6 Research Hypothesis
	91.7 Significance of Study
	1.8 Definition of Key Terms

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Defining Sponsorship
	2.1.1 Types of Sponsorships

	2.2 Sponsorship Program
	2.3 Sponsorhip Involvement by Organization
	2.4 Consumer Involvement in Sponsorship Program
	2.4.1 Activity Involvement
	2.4.2 Product Knowledge

	2.5 Product Awareness
	2.6 Purchase Intention
	2.7 The Relationship between Sponsorship Involvement by Organization andProduct Awareness
	2.8 The Relationship between Consumers Involvement in SponsorshipProgram, Product Awareness and Purchase Intention.

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Unit of Analysis
	3.3 Population and Sample
	3.4 Research Instrumentation
	3.4.1 Questions used in section (A) of the Questionnaire
	3.4.2 Questions used in section (B) of the Questionnaire
	3.4.3 Questions used in section (C) of the Questionnaire
	3.4.5 Questions used in section (E) of the Questionnaire

	3.5 Validity of the Research Instrument
	3.6 Pilot Study/Testing
	3.7 Data Collection Process
	3.8 Data Analysis Method

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS/DATA ANALYSIS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Response Rate
	4.2 Reliability Coefficient
	4.3 Socio-Demographic Factors
	4.3.1 Age
	4.3.2 Gender
	4.3.3 Marital Status
	4.3.4 Occupation

	4.4 Event Attendees Description
	4.4.1 Enjoy Attending
	4.4.2 Reasons Attending
	4.4.3 Where did you hear about this event?
	4.4.4 Who you are with?
	4.4.5 Where are you staying during attending this event?
	4.4.6 Hospitality Product Preference

	4.5 Analysis of Consumer Involvement in Sponsorship Program (Event)
	4.5.1 Activity Involvement
	4.5.2 Product Knowledge (of sponsor’s product)

	4.6 Analysis of Consumers Product Awareness of the Sponsor Product
	4.7 Analysis of Consumers Purchase Intention to buy the Sponsor’sProduct
	4.8 Correlation Analysis
	4.9 Regression Analysis
	4.9.1 The Relationship between Consumer Involvement
	4.9.2 The Relationship between Product Awareness and Intention to Purchase.
	4.9.3 The Relationship between Consumers Involvement in SponsorshipProgram and Intention to Purchase.
	4.9.4 Product Awareness Mediates the Relationship between ConsumerInvolvement attributes in Sponsorship Program and Intention toPurchase.

	4.10 Summary of the Hypothesis Testing Results from Regression Analysis.

	CHAPTER FIVE RECAPITULATIONS, LIMITATIONS, IMPLICATIONS,RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Recapitulation of the Study Findings
	5.1.1 Research Question One:
	5.1.2 Research Question Two:
	5.1.3 Research Question Three:

	5.2 Hypothesis Testing
	5.3 Limitations and Suggestion for Future Research
	5.4 Implications, Recommendations and Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



