UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

HOSPITALITY SPONSORSHIP PROGRAM: CONSUMER INVOLVEMENT AND PRODUCT AWARENESS

MARHAZLINA AB HADI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for degree of

Master in Hospitality Management

Faculty of Hotel & Tourism Management

JUNE 2013

Candidate's Declaration

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

degree or qualification.

In the event my thesis be found violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily

waive the right conferment of my degree and agree be subjected to the disciplinary

rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Marhazlina Ab Hadi

Candidate's ID No : 2011977833

Programme : Master in Hospitality Management

Faculty : Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management

Thesis Title : Hospitality Sponsorship Program: Consumer

Involvement and Product Awareness.

Signature of Candidate :

Date : 17 June 2013

ii

ABSTRACT

The relevance of this study lays in the search for the relationship between consumers involvement attributes in sponsorship program and product awareness towards the intention to purchase the sponsors product. In spite of all indicators pointing to the need for a clear understanding of the business value of sponsorships, little is known about basic aspects for the consumers involvement in sponsorship program, product awareness and intention to purchase the product. The paper aims to investigate this issue. Using data from selected literature from relevant journals over a wide period of time have been analysed – additional three events in different hospitality organizations categories, have been evaluated by analyzing responses from participants and attendees from the respective events. A quantitative method of structured survey questionnaire was used. Specifically, respondents were asked to indicate their level of agreement or disagreement with a series of statements based on a five-point Likert scale. The questionnaires distributed were then statistically processed using SPSS Statistics 20. The benefits that a hospitality organizations may obtain by joining a sponsorship program are discussed. This study findings has clearly revealed that consumer involvement activity plays a vital role towards the awareness of sponsor's product and in consumer purchase intention behaviour. For event managers information and conclusions relevant to reward consumer involvement are also expounded. This paper helps hospitality organizations to take decisions with regard to creating consumer awareness by reviewing important issues relating to both consumers' involvement in an event in order to reach the consumers awareness and purchase intention towards the sponsor's product.

Keyword: Sponsorship, Consumer Involvement, Product Awareness, Intention to Purchase.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE	E PAGE	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		ii
ABSTRACT		iii
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABL	E OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST (OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES		xii
CHAF	PTER ONE: RESEARCH SETTING	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Objectives	6
1.4	Research Questions	7
1.5	Study Framework	8
1.6	Research Hypotheses	8
1.7	Significance of Study	9
1.8	Definition of Key Terms	10
СНАН	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	12
2.1	Defining Sponsorship	12
2.1.1	Types of Sponsorships	18

2.2	Sponsorship Program	19
2.3	Sponsorship Involvement by Organization	22
2.4	Consumer Involvement in Sponsorship Program	23
2.4.1	Activity Involvement	24
2.4.2	Product Knowledge	26
2.5	Product Awareness	27
2.6	Purchase Intention	29
2.7	The Relationship between Sponsorship Involvement	
	by Organization and Product Awareness	30
2.8	The Relationship between Consumer Involvement	
	in Sponsorship Program, Product Awareness and	31
	Purchase Intention	
СНАР	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	34
3.1	Research Design	34
3.2	Unit of Analysis	35
3.3	Population and Sample	35
3.4	Research Instrumentation	36
3.4.1	Questions used in Section (A) of the Questionnaire	38
3.4.2	Questions used in Section (B) of the Questionnaire	39
3.4.3	Questions used in Section (C) of the Questionnaire	41
3.4.4	Questions used in Section (D) of the Questionnaire	41
3.4.5	Questions used in Section (E) of the Questionnaire	42
3.5	Validity of the Research Instrument	42